

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL GEDDES AND KARI GEDDES,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENTS AND GUARDIANS
OF ANDREW GEDDES, A MINOR CHILD,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STAFFING ALLIANCE EMPLOYEE MEDICAL
PLAN; U.S.A. UNITED STAFFING ALLIANCE, L.L.C., A
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, AND EVEREST
ADMINISTRATORS, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to The United States Court of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

W. Mark Gavre
counsel of record
Michael L. Larsen
Jeffrey J. Droubay
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
201 South Main Street
Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 532-1234

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS REGARDING THE CORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR BENEFITS DETERMINATIONS RENDERED BY NON-FIDUCIARIES	7
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ERISA STATUTE AND THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN FIRESTONE	13
III. THE TERMS “FIDUCIARY” AND “NON- FIDUCIARY” ARE NOT MERE LABELS; INSTEAD, THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN THE TWO GOES TO THE VERY HEART OF ERISA .	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	20
<i>Baker v. Big Star Division of the Grand Union Co.</i> , 893 F.2d 288 (11th Cir. 1990).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101, 109 S. Ct. 948, 103 L. Ed. 2d 80 (1989)	8, 9, 10, 13, 17, 18
<i>Geddes v. United Staffing Alliance Employee Medical Plan</i> , 469 F.3d 919, 39 Employee Benefits Cas. 1758 (10th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561, 115 S. Ct. 1061, 131 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1995).....	16
<i>Madden v. ITT Long Term Disability Plan for Salaried Employees</i> , 914 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Maez v. Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 1488 (10th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	20
<i>Smith v. U.S.</i> , 508 U.S. 223, 113 S. Ct. 2050, 124 L. Ed. 2d 138 (1993).....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	18
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)	1, 13, 14, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1105(c).....	2, 9, 10, 13, 14, 17
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(b)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2000).....	1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, "ERISA," 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001-1461	5

MISCELLANEOUS

1940 [15 U.S.C. 80a-1 et seq.]	2
<i>Geddes v. United Staffing Alliance Employee Medical Plan</i> , 34 Employee Benefits Cas. 2691 (D. Utah 2005).....	1
